under the mobile age. Notwithstanding the Group’s intention to explore the new business

opportunities, the Group with continue to focus on its existing business.

In addition, the Acquisition does not require immediate material cash outlay as the

Consideration is to be satisfied by allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the

Promissory Notes.

Based on the above factors, the Board is of the view that the terms of the Sales and Purchase

Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole.

– 13 –

SPECIFIC MANDATE TO ISSUE CONSIDERATION SHARES

The Consideration Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be approved by the

Shareholders at the SGM. The allotment and issue of Consideration Shares shall take place at

Completion.

EFFECT ON THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is set out below:

Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Ng Man Sun (Note 1) 47,412,366 7.70 47,412,366 6.19

Shen Nan (Macao)

Investment Co., Ltd. (Note 2) 67,743,000 11.00 67,743,000 8.85

Mr. Huang Wei Qiang 70,874,000 11.51 70,874,000 9.25

Mr. Poon Wah Patrick 31,000,000 5.03 31,000,000 4.05

Vendors (Note 3) – – 150,000,000 19.59

Public 398,769,813 64.76 398,769,813 52.07

615,799,179 100.00 765,799,179 100.00

– 14 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is the substantial shareholder, chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director of

the Company.

2. Ms. Xu Ting holds 76% equity interests and Mr. Huang Wei Qiang holds 24% equity interests respectively

in Shen Nan (Macao) Investment Co., Ltd..

3. Gorgeous Smart is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong and New Sphere is wholly-owned by Ms. Cheng. Mr. Wong

indirectly interested in 3% equity interest in Chanceton Capital Partners Limited (“CCPL”) and is one of

the three directors of CCPL. CCPL has previously provided financial advisory consulting services to the